

n the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Cooch Behar
Sessions Case No. 131 of 2013
CNR No.WBCB01-000092-2013
Reg. No.1442 of 2014

Present :- Sri Rudra Prasad Ray, Additional Sessions Judge, FTC, Sadar, Cooch Behar,
in charge of Additional Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Cooch Behar.

Order No. 128, Dated-18.12.2024 :-

Today is fixed for appearance of I.O along with C.D and further order.

The I.O of this case, the S.P Crime Cooch Behar has appeared today with case diary.

Ld. P.P is also present in the Court.

The Ld P.P submitted that the I.O has submitted two applications one for sending some seized articles for examination to the State Forensic Science Laboratory and another for recording statements of two witnesses U/s- 164 Cr.P.C.

The Ld P.P further submitted that the prayers are required to be allowed for proper investigation of the case and brought my attention to the relevant pages of case diary containing the statements of the witnesses u/s- 161 Cr.P.C wherefrom it is found that to substance their versions, their statements should be recorded u/s-164 Cr.P.C.

The record further reveals that the investigation of this case is being done by the DSP Crime Cooch Behar in view of the order passed by the Hon'ble Calcutta High Court and I find sufficient grounds to allow both the prayers submitted by the I.O.

Accordingly, both the prayers are allowed and the Court Inspector, Tufanganj Court is hereby directed to make necessary arrangements to hand over the seized Fired Bullet Head mentioned in the prayer to the I.O who would, thereafter, make necessary arrangements for sending the same to the State Forensic Science Laboratory for examination.

The prayer for recording statements of the two witnesses named in the prayer is also allowed.

Accordingly, the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch Behar is requested to pass necessary orders so that the statements of the witnesses are recorded by any Ld Judicial Magistrate and is further requested to cause the statements recorded by 06.01.2025.

The I.O is directed to produce the witnesses before the Ld. Judicial Magistrate so deputed by the Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar on the date fixed by the Ld. Judicial Magistrate.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar for his instructions and necessary action and a copy of this order be also sent to the Court Inspector, Tufanganj Court for necessary action and a copy of this order be also handed over to the I.O for facilitating the sending of the articles and the recording of statements u/s- 164 Cr.P.C by Ld. Judicial Magistrate.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Cooch Behar, I/C
JO Code No. WB00899